RESOLUTION NO. 2001-71

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 2001-012 WITH OHIO MATERIALS HANDLING, INC., FOR THREE FORKLIFTS AT A PRICE OF \$68,000.00 -- RTA CAPITAL FUND (INVENTORY AND BUS EQUIPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGETS)

WHEREAS, the bid of Ohio Materials Handling, Inc., located at 7100 Krick Road, Bedford, Ohio 44146, for three forklifts was received on April 4, 2001, at a price of \$68,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Ohio Materials Handling, Inc., to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Ohio Materials Handling, Inc., for three forklifts, at the unit prices specified, be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Ohio Materials Handling, Inc., for three forklifts.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA Capital Fund (Inventory and Bus Equipment Department Budgets) at a price of sixty-eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$68,000.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the Specifications and Addenda thereto, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 2000-65 bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	d:May 22	2001	9 DATE
			President
Attest:_	SEO Georgi Manager/Se	Cretary Treasu	urer